
Notice of Meeting and Agenda
December 22, 2025

Special, 12/22/2025 9:00:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 22, 2025, there was begun 

and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of 

Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers 

present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Brandon Willis, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Cary Erickson, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Roxanne Acosta-Hellberg, County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge 

Brandon Willis, Commissioner, Precinct One 

Cary Erickson, Commissioner, Precinct Two 

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three 

Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA 

OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT 

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

December 22, 2025

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson 

County, Texas, will meet at 10:30 AM, on the 22nd day of December 2025 at 

its regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson 

County Courthouse, 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special meeting for the purpose of transacting the routine 

business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for 

services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's 

Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said 

meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by 

implementing the following steps to allow the public to view the 

Commissioner’s Court meeting.

The following options are available:

View live with audio from the County Webpage: 

https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm

Listen to audio by calling 347-973-4395, conference id 113569383# The 

court will also have a time for public comments at the beginning of the 

meeting. If you would like to speak at that time, please be on the phone call. 

The Court will allow public comments related to items on the agenda that
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day at the beginning of the meeting. Public comments will be limited to 3 

minutes per person.

Please be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better 

quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Brandon Willis, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Cary Erickson, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

(a).Consider and approve budget transfer - Mosquito Control - additional 

cost for truck.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 8
124-5081-448-6042 TRUCKS & TRAILERS $1,100.00

124-5081-448-4007 AIRPLANE $1,100.00

Motion by: Erickson
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $964,912.22 to State 

Comptroller
for Intergovernmental Governmental Transfer for Jefferson County 

LPPF for the
Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Erickson
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(c).Regular County Bills – check #535107 through check #535293.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 16

Motion by: Erickson
Second by: Alfred
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

(a).Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute, 

receive and file the annual Certification of Loaned Government Property 

for the torpedo displayed at Veterans Memorial Park.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 18
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Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Erickson
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

(a).Receive and File Investment Schedule for November, 2025, including 

the year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 21

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve, review, receive and file the 2025-2026 

Jefferson County Investment Policies and Procedures.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 81

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT:

(a).Consider, approve, ratify, receive, and file payment and damage release 

document for damages associated with Pipeline Construction Permits 03-
P-24 and 07-OW-24 and the Road Use Agreement from Enterprise 

Ethane Pipeline LLC, for road damages in Jefferson County Precinct 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 82 - 87

Motion by: Alfred
Second by: Erickson
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

(a).Please receive and file fully executed Modification 28 of 

Intergovernmental Agreement 78-01-077 with the USMS for the 

operational per-diem rate for prisoners.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 88 - 88
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Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(b).Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Jamie A. Miller 

for her 27 years and 1 month of service to the Jefferson County Sheriff’s 

Office and wishing her well in retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 89 - 89

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

(c).Please receive and file fully executed Memorandum of Understanding 

between the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Office and the Hardin County 

Sheriff’s Office to assist with the care and rehabilitation of a 

malnourished horse.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 90 - 91

Motion by: Sinegal
Second by: Willis
In Favor: Branick, Willis, Erickson, Sinegal, Alfred 

Action: APPROVED

OTHER BUSINESS:

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA 

WITHOUT TAKING ACTION.

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community 

interest without taking action.

Possible Consideration and approval of Resolutions or Proclamations not 

to be read during court.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick 

County Judge
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Special, December 22, 2025

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time, same is 

now here adjourned on this date, December 22, 2025.
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                                    12-23-2025
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

CHAPMAN VENDING                                     1,031.00     535255
                                                                         1,031.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1 

ENTERGY                                               598.27     535148
                                                                           598.27**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,640.80     535127
ENTERGY                                               693.35     535148
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          19.92     535165
AT&T                                                   98.26     535174
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     159.74     535204
                                                                         5,612.07**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               756.60     535181
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      62.45     535204
WHITE CAP CONST SUPPLY                                390.94     535208
ON TIME TIRE                                          125.00     535226
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     659.12     535229
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           167.63     535264
TEXAS MATERIALS                                    11,894.85     535280
AMERICAN WELDING AND GAS INC                          299.99     535292 

                                                                        14,356.58**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AT&T                                                   56.13     535174
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                           44.25     535288
                                                                           100.38**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      111.66     535191
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               657.38     535267
                                                                           769.04**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,128.11     535148
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  364.22     535176
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             406.58     535198
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS SUPP                   306.82     535265
                                                                         2,205.73**
GENERAL FUND 

TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          730.04     535193
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,681.04     535264
                                                                         2,411.08*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  823.27     535153
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .74     535193
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                          598.00     535288
                                                                         1,422.01*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.74     535193
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           282.24     535264
ERICA BELL                                             34.30     535290
                                                                           332.28*
COUNTY CLERK

JEFFERSON CTY. CLERK                                   48.50     535125
FED EX                                                 34.81     535145
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          275.97     535193
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               314.97     535267
                                                                           674.25*
COUNTY JUDGE

JOHN EUGENE MACEY                                     500.00     535156
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                                    12-23-2025
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TAMARA DEROUEN                                        200.00     535179
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.58     535193
KATY LEIGH CORCORAN                                   500.00     535215
JERRY JOHN BRAGG                                      500.00     535217
GREGORY LAW FIRM                                    1,000.00     535224
MONTGOMERY COUNTY CLERK                               425.00     535228
JAMES M BLACK                                         500.00     535242
THE BRINKLEY LAW FIRM, PC                             500.00     535256
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           132.37     535264
                                                                         4,269.95*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.25     535193
                                                                             3.25*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          107.41     535193
                                                                           107.41*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT 

LINDENMEYR MUNROE                                      90.40     535253
                                                                            90.40*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

THE EXAMINER                                          506.25     535143
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                803.72     535159
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.06     535193
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                21.24     535267
                                                                         1,340.27*
GENERAL SERVICES

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     2,000.00     535131
JEFFERSON CTY. APPRAISAL DISTRICT                 311,726.93     535152
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     535153
CHAPMAN VENDING                                        85.91     535255 

                                                                       313,842.84*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                               220,282.50     535139
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        321.37     535195 

                                                                       220,603.87*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.50     535193
                                                                            18.50*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.77     535193
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO LP                          3,120.17     535202
                                                                         3,134.94*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.25     535193
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            58.74     535264
                                                                           126.99*
DISTRICT CLERK

COUNTY & DISTRICT CLERK ASSN. OF TX                   150.00     535178
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          258.60     535193
CHAPMAN VENDING                                       219.80     535255
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            61.77     535264
                                                                           690.17*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                1,500.00     535137
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     535157
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.73     535193
ADA V. CHRISTY, CSR                                   308.00     535200 

                                                                        10,568.73*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  39.95     535172
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .74     535193
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                                    12-23-2025
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           161.46     535264
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                          103.89     535288
                                                                           306.04*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .74     535193
TONYA JACKSON                                         695.00     535205
                                                                           695.74*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.03     535193
LEXIS-NEXIS                                           125.00     535194
                                                                           126.03*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DOUGLAS M. BARLOW, ATTORNEY AT LAW                  1,518.75     535132
THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                3,300.00     535137
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     535175
SUMMER TANNER                                         363.00     535207
M.K. HAMZA, PHD, P.A.                               1,800.00     535230
JENNIFER DELAGE                                       900.00     535237 

                                                                        16,631.75*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.95     535173
DONEANE E. BECKCOM                                    220.00     535196
JENNIFER DELAGE                                     4,620.00     535237
THE LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTY L CAUTHEN                   902.64     535272
EVA COLETTE SHELANDER                               1,760.00     535286
                                                                         7,517.59*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  350.00     535137
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,125.00     535140
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 325.00     535163
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  16.95     535168
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,150.00     535183
LANGSTON ADAMS                                      2,125.00     535199
RONALD PLESSALA                                       650.00     535213
                                                                         5,741.95*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  44.70     535170
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.50     535193
                                                                           101.20*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.79     535193
                                                                            18.79*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   56.13     535174
                                                                            56.13*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           40.44     535193
DIRECTV, LLC                                          111.99     535257
                                                                           152.43*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.96     535193
TINA M GRANGER                                        522.75     535289
                                                                           525.71*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DAVID GROVE                                           350.00     535128
JACK LAWRENCE                                         350.00     535129
DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      350.00     535135
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          177.60     535193
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        700.00     535216
THE LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTY L CAUTHEN                   700.00     535272
UNITED STATES TREASURY                                350.00     535275
                                                                         2,977.60*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3
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                                    12-23-2025
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TODD W LEBLANC                                        350.00     535126
DAVID GROVE                                           350.00     535128
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       700.00     535144
MARVA PROVO                                         1,525.00     535160
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.46     535193
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        775.00     535199
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     700.00     535203
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 850.00     535206
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      425.00     535233
LAW OFFICE OF GILES R COLE & ASSOC                    775.00     535254
THE LAW OFFICE OF CHRISTY L CAUTHEN                   700.00     535272
BLUE TRITON BRANDS INC                                159.44     535282
                                                                         7,330.90*
COURT MASTER

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  16.95     535169
LAWRENCE E THORNE III                               7,114.59     535220
KENT W JOHNS                                          500.00     535223
                                                                         7,631.54*
MEDIATION CENTER

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                   1,143.87     535134
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           291.95     535264
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                        4,178.00     535288
                                                                         5,613.82*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY, INC                  1,451.13     535210
VECTOR SECURITY                                       516.00     535238
                                                                         1,967.13*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

J.S. EDWARDS & SHERLOCK INS. AGENCY                    71.00     535142
ENTERGY                                               651.67     535148
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     535154
AT&T                                                  147.39     535174
OCARC INC                                           2,400.00     535180
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          757.40     535193
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             474.05     535198
RITA HURT                                             275.00     535225
GALLS LLC                                             236.76     535235
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                    40.00     535236
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICES                         75.90     535269
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                          287.00     535288
                                                                         5,466.07*
CRIME LABORATORY

AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES                                  756.25     535130
QUALTRAX COMPLIANCE SOFTWARE                       14,475.30     535221
NMS LABS                                           17,435.25     535222
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                            50.65     535264
LGC STANDARDS                                         486.62     535284 

                                                                        33,204.07*
JAIL - NO. 2

ECOLAB                                             10,774.00     535141
ROMERO GLASS CO.                                    1,113.00     535162
AT&T                                                   39.95     535174
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                       1,075.69     535177
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             603.81     535198
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     879.83     535201
KUBOTA TRACTOR CORPORATION                         17,972.72     535218
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,938.21     535231
DARR EQUIPMENT CO                                   7,215.82     535239
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         51,251.15     535246
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         2,683.51     535264
MASSEY SERVICES INC                                 1,800.00     535278
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                           43.55     535288
JTS                                                15,019.32     535293 

                                                                       114,410.56*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT. 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.70     535193
                                                                             3.70*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME
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                                    12-23-2025
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HANDLE WITH CARE BEHAVIOR                             625.00     535197
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     243.63     535204
BIG THICKET PLUMBING INC                            1,513.67     535240
                                                                         2,382.30*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.71     535193
                                                                            19.71*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   56.13     535174
DISH NETWORK                                           99.43     535209
                                                                           155.56*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.23     535193
                                                                            11.23*
COUNTY MORGUE

FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   98,280.00     535244 

                                                                        98,280.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  218.12     535153
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     535154
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  16.95     535171
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           106.84     535264
REBECCA CARPENTER                                      47.47     535270
JENNIFER COLEMAN                                       28.78     535285
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                          249.75     535288
                                                                           692.86*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                  900.00     535136
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           83.27     535193
BLUE TRITON BRANDS INC                                 97.93     535283
                                                                         1,081.20*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                               367.59     535232
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                           181.74     535264
                                                                           549.33*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     7,000.00     535131
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   229.14     535146
M&D SUPPLY                                            733.87     535155
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             455.05     535198
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   3,732.00     535214
FRIENDS OF THE TEXAS HISTORICAL                       195.00     535219
MASSEY SERVICES INC                                   163.00     535278 

                                                                        12,508.06*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                             4,280.92     535148
SUPERIOR SUPPLY & STEEL                                28.00     535185
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             794.09     535198
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                    256.00     535227
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                116.00     535258
WAVE SOLUTIONS LLC                                  9,110.00     535261
PARKER'S BUILDING SUPPLY                              453.68     535266
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                               716.49     535267
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                        1,546.07     535288 

                                                                        17,301.25*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                             2,413.12     535148
RITTER @ HOME                                          46.96     535161
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  22.96     535164
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      170.04     535166
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     327.45     535204
                                                                         2,980.53*
SERVICE CENTER
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                                    12-23-2025
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T                                                   98.26     535174
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     535186
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     535187
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     535188
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     535189
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     535190
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                          255.75     535288
                                                                           391.51*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.44     535193
                                                                            10.44*
                                                                       906,479.67** 

MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

ENTERGY                                               462.22     535148
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     504.21     535204
MID CONTINENT AIRCRAFT CORPORATION              1,423,870.00     535279
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                          104.41     535288
                                                                     1,424,940.84**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING 

IACT                                                  100.00     535151
                                                                           100.00**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,309.00     535250
ROXANNE RENEE EVANS                                   540.00     535287
                                                                         1,849.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  9,433.66     535247
                                                                         9,433.66**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,128.10     535231
                                                                         2,128.10**
CWPP   /GAF ERIC PREV

H2O PARTNERS                                        7,436.00     535273
LANGFORD COMMUNITY MGMT SERVICES IN                15,000.00     535274 

                                                                        22,436.00**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND 

RITE OF PASSAGE                                     9,750.00     535249
                                                                         9,750.00**
GRANT A STATE AID

PEGASUS SCHOOL                                      6,820.20     535158
BI INCORPORATED                                       880.00     535184
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    18,435.27     535234
TCSI, LLC                                          20,112.60     535248 

                                                                        46,248.07**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          165.21     535193
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       7,662.00     535212
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                130.83     535259
ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC                         1,239.71     535264
                                                                         9,197.75**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY, INC                  3,487.54     535210
                                                                         3,487.54**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                               329.03     535148
                                                                           329.03**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

M&D SUPPLY                                               .43     535155
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.44     535193
                                                                            10.87**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
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                                    12-23-2025
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     1,100.00     535131
                                                                         1,100.00**
AIRPORT FUND

BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            1,959.25     535133
CINTAS, INC.                                          142.89     535138
ENTERGY                                            13,095.91     535150
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         5,868.34     535167
AT&T                                                  451.73     535174
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             130.67     535198
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     604.17     535204
MID COUNTY PLUMBING                                   750.00     535211
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                    181.36     535241
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               20,449.63     535243
CY-FAIR TIRE                                          180.36     535245
JM TEST SYSTEMS INC                                   410.00     535252
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                                125.65     535260
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES                                65.00     535267
TOWN AND COUNTRY FORD                                 407.00     535271
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION                        1,124.10     535288
HD SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE                      454.61     535291 

                                                                        46,400.67**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

RETIREE FIRST                                     212,812.84     535276
LANTERN SPECIALTY CARE                                168.35     535281 

                                                                       212,981.19**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 19,007.24     535107
CLEAT                                               3,520.00     535108
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           11,675.63     535109
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     535110
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       6,430.21     535111
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 596,896.92     535112
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              2,309,350.72     535113
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                777,150.30     535114
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,270.65     535115
TEXAS CHILD SUPPORT SDU                               415.38     535116
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  910,020.49     535117
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          3,702.06     535118
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                     11,299.18     535119
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        30,601.34     535120
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      59,254.68     535121
ALLSTATE BENEFITS                                   8,841.51     535122
SECURIAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY                     1,176.88     535123
CHUBB                                               4,975.52     535124
                                                                     4,757,796.71**
ARPA CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

TIDAL BASIN GOVERNMENT CONSULTING                  16,280.00     535251
BRAVE/ARCHITECTURE INC                              3,151.00     535277 

                                                                        19,431.00**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               823.93     535148
AT&T                                                  118.62     535174
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     535182
G&G PEST CONTROL                                      200.00     535268
                                                                         1,202.55**
                                                                     7,499,975.72***
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Physical Address: 

1 Garnett Way, Keyport, WA 98345 

Malling Address: 

United States Naval Undersea Museum 

1103 Ra mir ez de Arellano Road 

Silverdale, WA 98315 

(360) 396-4148 

www.navalunderseamuseum .org 

CERTIF ICATION OF LOANED GOVERNMENT PROPERTY 

I certify that the government property listed be low is still required, 
displayed, and maintained in a clean and safe condition according to the 
U.S. Naval Undersea Museum's Outgoing Loan Policy: 

Accession Number 
NUM .2005.036.002 

Description of Artifact 
MK 16 Mod 7 Torpedo 

Artifact Serial# 
N/A 

Signature: 

Date : 

Organization : 

Annual Visitation: -~ (/~tt)-~~ lt)~ otJJ~~N ________ _ 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Email: 

Telephone : 

Fax: 

~115!) Jt/c;(.J()~ 

1-/ I/ 9 /?c/J££ 57. , L(f' /?2001'.__ 

JJc 14-<l mo/J 0 ?le -r 1 ?c>J 

/~</._Jez c/p,o,.J<?Jd-krs o,J 411<1/lo/k 71111 

~(f),. _. 835  -~54? 

Please email a color photograph taken within t he last 60 days that 
shows the entire artifact or the entire artifact in multiple, overlapping 
shots to collections@navalunderseamuseum .org . If the artifact is no 
longer needed for exhibit, please contact Collections Manager Beth 
Sanders immediately at collections navalunderseamuseum.or or 360-
315-1 
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ORDER APPROVING 
JEFF ERSO N COUNTY I NVEST MENT PO L IC Y AND PRO CEDURES 

Upon a motion of Commis s ioner Michael s. Sinegal , seconded 

by Commissione r Brandon Willis , unanimously adopted the 

follow i ng policies and procedures , and the same are hereby 

approved , rece i ved and ordered filed . 

ORDERED this 22nd 
d f 

De c ember 
ay o 

Commiss ioner Brandon Willis 
Precinct No . 1 

ATTEST : 

ner Car y Erickson 
Precinct No . 2 
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FULL, FINAL AND COMPLETE DAMAGE RELEASE 

This Full , Final and Complete Damage Release (the "Agreement"), is made and entered 
into as of the~ day of Deet.n\h~ 2025 (the "Effective Date") by and between 
Enterprise Ethane Pipeline LLC, with offices at 1100 Louisiana St, Ste. 1000, Houston, Texas 
77002 and mailing address for all correspondence to P .O. Box 4324 , Attn: Land Dept. , Houston, 
Texas 77210-4324 (such entity and its successors and assigns are collectively referred to as 
"Enterprise"), and Jefferson County, with offices at 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, 
(the "County") . Enterprise and County may be referred to herein either individually and/or 
collectively as "Party" or "Parties ," unless otherwise required by the context. 

WHEREAS , on April 29 , 2024, Enterprise and County entered into that certain Road Use 
Agreement Between Jefferson County and Enterprise Ethane Pipeline LLC, which was approved 
by the Jefferson County Commissioners Court on April 30, 2024 (the "Road Use Agreement") for 
the installation and construction of a thirty-inch (30") pipeline (the "Project"); 

WHEREAS , pursuant to the Road Use Agreement, Enterprise was allowed to utilize Ebner 
Road , Clark Road , Willis Road, League Road , and Johnson Road , all as more specifically 
described on the map attached to the Road Use Agreement (collecti vely, the " County Roads "), for 
the transportation of all necessary equipment and/or loads on the County Roads without a weight 
limit from June 1, 2024 to July 15 , 2025 ; 

WHEREAS, the Road Use Agreement provides that Enterprise shall pay County all actual 
cost, including labor, equipment use (including fuel , depreciation and overhead costs) and 
material s for all repairs, replacement or maintenance incurred as a result of the transport of 
equipment on, over, and across the County Roads for the Project; 

WHEREAS , the Road Use Agreement required Enterprise to provide a surety bond in the 
amount of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1 ,100,000.00) with the 
County Treasurer of Jefferson County, to provide for prompt payment by the surety upon demand 
from the County for the repairs , replacement and maintenance costs incurred by the County to 
return the road to substantially the same condition the County Roads possessed prior to 
commencement of the Project; 

WHEREAS , Enterprise, as principal, and Arch Insurance Company, a corporation duly 
organi zed under the laws of the State of Missouri , as Surety, firmly bound themselves to Jefferson 
County in th e penal amount of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($ 1,100,000.00) under Bond Number 1201473 , dated March 27 , 2024 , for the Heavy Haul/Road 
Use Agreement (the "Road Bond"); 

WHEREAS, Jefferson County, granted Enterprise Overweight Vehicle Permit, Permit 
Number 07-0W-24 for the Project; 

WHEREAS , Jefferson County required Enterprise to provide a surety bond in the amount 
of FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($40,000 .00) with the County Treasurer of Jefferson County, 
to provid e for prompt payment by the surety upon demand from the County for any loss Jefferson 
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JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

By: 
Name: 
Ti tl e: 

Approved b y J efferson Co unt y Comm i ssio n ers Court on the 'JI!. day of~ 
2025. 

Attest: 

~.<lb~ ROe Acosta-Hellberg, County Clerk 
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U.S. Department of Justice 
United States Marshals Service 

Agreement No. 
78-01-0077 

6. Issuing Federal Agency 

2. Effective Date 
November l, 2025 

United States Marshals Service 
Prisoner Operations Division 
Intergovernmental Agreements Branch 
CG-3, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20530-0001 

8. Appropriation Data 
15X1020 

9. Per-Diem Rate 
$120.00 

Modification of Intergovernmental Agreement 

3. Facility Code(s) 
tiDH 

7. Local Government 

Jefferson County Jail 
1001 Pearl Street 
Beaumont, TX 77701 

4. Modification No. 
Twenty-eight (28) 

5. DUNS No. 
010807-535 

l 0. Guard/Transportation Hourly Rate 
$39.50 
Mileage shall be reimbursed b. the Federal 
Government at the GSA Fc•dcral Travel Regulation 
·Iii ea •C Ra tc. 

11. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED SPECIFICALLY HEREIN, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE IGA 
DOCUMENT REFERRED TO IN BLOCK I, REMAIN UNCHANGED. TERMS OF THIS MODIFICATION: 

A. The purpose of this modification is to increase the operational per diem rate. 

B. To execute the above, the following changes are made: 

1. [ncrease the per diem rate from $92.66 to $120.00 

C. The hourly rate for medical appointments, hospital, and JPATS transportation service increased from $33.23 to 
$39.50. Guard/transportation for court will remain encompassed in the per diem. 

D. The per-diem rate and the guard/transportation hourly rate shall be fixed for a period from the effective date of 
this agreement forward for forty-eight (48) consecutive months except for any pricing adjustments resulting from 
DOL wage determinations or collective bargaining agreements . An economic rate adjustment to either rate can be 
requested by the Local Government after forty-eight ( 48) months of continuous performance. Request for 
economic rate adjustments before the end of the forty-eight (48) month period preceding the most recent rate 
adjustment shall only be considered if there are extreme circumstances that warrant a review of an out-of-cycle 
economic rate adjustment. Granting an out-of-cycle economic rate adjustment is not guaranteed. 

ALL OTHER CONDITIONS AND TERMS AHE TO REMAIN THE SAME UNDER THE TERMS OF THE CURRENT 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGimEMENT. 

12. INSTRUCTIONS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FOR THE EXECUTlON OF THIS MODIFICATION: 

A. D LOCAL GOVERNMENT rs NOT REQUIRED 
TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT 

13. APPROVALS 

B. [8J LOCAL GOVERNMENT rs REQUlRED TO SIGN 
THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN ALL COPIES TO 
U. S . MARSHAL 

Chief. Procurement 
TITLE DATE 

Page _1_ of -1 
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Resolution 
STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
§ 

COMMISSIONERS COURT 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

BE IT REMEMBERED at a meeting of Commissioners Court of Jefferson County, Texas, held 
on the _n day of December , 2025, on motion made byMichael S. Sinegal 
Commissioner of Precinct No. _3_, and seconded by Brandon Willis , Commissioner of 
Precinct No. 1 , the following Resolution was adopted: 

WHEREAS, Jamie A. Miller , has devoted 27 years and 1 month of her life serving the people of Jefferson County 
with pride and professionalism; and 

WHEREAS, Jamie A. Miller, has dedicated her talents and service to the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, serving 
as an Office Specialist in the Warrant Division; a Secretary in the Criminal Investigations and Warrant Divisions; 
at the Correctional Facility; and as an Administrative Assistant to the Chief of Law Enforcement;" 

WHEREAS, through hard work and commitment to excellence, Jamie A. Miller, has earned the respect of her 
colleagues and the citizens of Jefferson County; and 

WHEREAS, having made a significant contribution to the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, Jamie A. Miller, is 
recognized for her unselfish devotion to the common good and welfare of the citizens of Jefferson County; and will 
be missed by her friends and co-workers. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Jefferson County Commissioners Court does 
hereby honor and commend Jamie A. Miller, for her dedicated service as a valuable employee of 
Jefferson County and wishes her well in her retirement. 

SIGNED this .;2.;JJ day of ~uu~ 

ounty Judge 

~Iv& 
COMMISSIONER BRANDON WILLIS 
Precinct No. 1 

COMMIS I NER CARY ERICKSON 
Precinct No. 2 

' 2025. 
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